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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

 

To the readers of Garin College’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 

 

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Garin College (the School). The Auditor-General has appointed me, 

Philip Sinclair, using the staff and resources of Crowe New Zealand Audit Partnership, to carry out the audit 

of the financial statements of the School on his behalf. 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the School on pages 3 to 18, that comprise the statement of 

financial position as at 31 December 2024, the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, 

statement of changes in net assets/equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, and 

the notes to the financial statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 

In our opinion the financial statements of the School:  

 

a) present fairly, in all material respects: 

  

▪ its financial position as at 31 December 2024; and 

▪ its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 

 

b) comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance with Public Sector 

– Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime. 

 

Our audit was completed on 30 May 2025. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed. 

 

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the Board and 

our responsibilities relating to the financial statements, we comment on other information, and we explain 

our independence. 

 

Basis for our opinion 

 

We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate 

the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued 

by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Our responsibilities under those standards 

are further described in the Responsibilities of the auditor section of our report. 

 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards.  

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of the Board for the financial statements  

 

The Board is responsible on behalf of the School for preparing financial statements that are fairly presented 

and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand.  

 



 

 

 

The Board is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it to prepare 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible on behalf of the School for assessing the 

School’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also responsible for disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless there is an 

intention to close or merge the School, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

The Board’s responsibilities arise from section 134 of the Education and Training Act 2020. 

 

Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion.  

 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out in 

accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when 

it exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures, and can arise from fraud 

or error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 

be expected to influence the decisions of readers taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

For the budget information reported in the financial statements, our procedures were limited to checking 

that the information agreed to the School’s approved budget. 

 

We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also: 

 

▪ We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

▪ We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 

 

▪ We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 

 

▪ We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by the Board 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the School’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 

conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to 

the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the School to cease to continue as a going 

concern. 

 



 

 

 

The title ‘Partner’ conveys that the person is a senior member within their respective division and is among the group of persons who hold an equity 
interest (shareholder) in its parent entity, Findex Group Limited. The only professional service offering which is conducted by a partnership is external 
audit, conducted via the Crowe Australasia external audit division and Unison SMSF Audit. All other professional services offered by Findex Group 
Limited are conducted by a privately owned organisation and/or its subsidiaries.  
 

▪ We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 

a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

▪ We assess the risk of material misstatement arising from the school payroll system, which may still 

contain errors. As a result, we carried out procedures to minimise the risk of material errors arising 

from the system that, in our judgement, would likely influence readers’ overall understanding of the 

financial statements. 

 

We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 

and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 

our audit.  

 

Our responsibilities arise from the Public Audit Act 2001. 

 

Other information 

 

The Board is required to prepare an annual report which includes the annual financial statements and the 
audit report, as well as a Statement of Variance, a Report on how the school has given effect to Te Tiriti o 
Waitangi, an Evaluation of the School’s Students’ Progress and Achievement, a Statement of Compliance 
with Employment Policy, and a Statement of KiwiSport funding. The Board is responsible for the other 
information that it presents alongside its financial statements.  
 
The other information obtained at the date of our audit report includes copies of the Statement of Variance, 

Report on how the school has given effect to Te Tiriti o Waitangi, Evaluation of the School’s Students’ 

Progress and Achievement, Statement of Compliance with Employment Policy, and Statement of KiwiSport 

funding. 

 

Independence 

 

We are independent of the School in accordance with the independence requirements of the Auditor-

General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the independence requirements of Professional and 

Ethical Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International 

Independence Standards) (New Zealand) (PES 1) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance 

Standards Board. 

 

Other than the audit, we have no relationship with or interests in the School. 

 

 
Philip Sinclair 

Crowe New Zealand Audit Partnership 

On behalf of the Auditor-General 

Nelson, New Zealand  
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Strategic Objective  Wairua ora -  Wellbeing 

Strategic Goal1 - Learners with their whānau are at the centre of education. 

W1 - The human dignity and te mana o te tangata of learners are upheld through lived Gospel values and embedded within the Garin Wellbeing Model 

Annual Goal - Strengthen school wide (learner, teacher, staff, parents and whānau) capability to connect and engage in upholding the dignity and the mana of all our learners through  

deepening knowledge, understanding and application of the Garin Values and Garin Wellbeing Model in the daily life of the College  

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?)  

Provided staff learning moments ( staff 

meetings, Teacher only days, Staff 

Briefings, reminders and examples of 

Catholic Teaching, Applied Garin values, 

Strengths Based wellbeing, Restorative 

Practice, with alignment within the Garin 

wellbeing model applied in the college.  

 

Provide mentoring and opportunity for 

staff engagement in PLD and Professional 

growth in Catholic Character. “Seasons for 

Growth” grief support, “ Having Life to the 

Full” Sexuality Education,  

 

Student leadership Training - “Young 

Catholic Leaders Annual Conference” - 

Coverage of Prayer, Catholic Social 

Teaching, leading in a catholic Context. 

 

Review and refinement of the Garin 

Graduate Profile - Te Pae Tahiti - ensuring 

cultural contexts are aligned. 

 

Sharing with Learners, Parents and 

Caregivers key information relating to 

Garin College has made significant progress in 

strengthening its school-wide capability to connect 

and engage in upholding the dignity and mana of 

all learners. This was achieved through deepening 

knowledge, understanding, and application of the 

Garin Values and the Garin Wellbeing Model within 

the daily life of the college. There has been a 

notable positive uptake in learning from teachers 

and staff, and an increasing capacity to recognize 

and embed these learnings in their relationships 

with students. 

No Variance To further enhance these efforts and 

ensure continued growth, the college 

will: 

Continue to structure opportunities for 

staff to develop practice in application 

of Garin Values and the Wellbeing 

Model in their practice. 

Increase student involvement in the 

development and implementation of 

wellbeing initiatives, ensuring their 

perspectives are reflected. 

Promote further opportunities for 

parents and whānau to engage with the 

Garin Values and Wellbeing Model. 

Explore formalised peer to peer support 

networks for both students and staff. 

Continue to develop the Te Pae Tahiti 

graduate profile: Continue to ensure 

that the graduate profile is a living 

document, and that it is relevant to the 
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Garin Values, and wellbeing model via 

enrollment and induction, school 

newsletter, parent evenings and meetings. 

student body. 

 

W2 -  Learning opportunities are informed by the needs and aspirations of Ākonga and their communities 

 

Annual Goal - The engagement of parent and learner voice in college life is valued and well received to help inform and shape college culture and the lived experience of all learners. 

Enhanced consultation procedures and opportunities to connect with the community are developed and implemented. 

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) 

 

Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Teacher Professional Growth Cycle with 

PAC: The Teacher Professional Growth 

Cycle was enhanced through the 

application of Practice Analysis 

Conversations (PAC). 15 staff members 

actively engaged in PAC, embedding 

opportunities for learner voice to inform 

teacher growth. 

Tapasā PLD and Talanoa: The Tapasā PLD 

program, involving 15 staff members, 

facilitated staff-led Talanoa sessions for 

Pacific peoples families, fostering deeper 

relationships and establishing a platform 

for ongoing dialogue. 

Hui a Whānau: Regular Hui a Whānau 

meetings provided a crucial channel for 

Whānau voice on Ākonga Māori learning 

and engagement, ensuring their needs and 

expectations were heard and addressed. 

Year 13 Graduate Leavers Survey: The 

annual Year 13 Graduate Leavers Survey 

provided valuable insights into the student 

experience, informing future college 

We have made a  strong commitment to valuing 

parent and learner voice through the 

implementation of diverse consultation methods, 

including the incorporation of learner voice within 

the Teacher Professional Growth Cycle through 

PAC. The positive impact of these initiatives, such 

as the improved toilet/washroom facilities and the 

informed phone policy, highlights the importance 

of incorporating stakeholder feedback into college 

decision-making. 

No Variance 

 

Establish clear and consistent feedback 

loops for parents and learners to 

provide input on various aspects of 

college life. 

 

Increase opportunities for student 

representation in college 

decision-making processes. 

 

 

Ensure that all feedback is acted upon 

and that the actions are communicated 

back to the stakeholders. 

 

Continue to expand the use of PAC 

within the teacher growth cycle: 

Increase the number of staff using PAC, 

and refine the process to ensure that 

learner voice is used effectively. 
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direction and improvements. 

Student Survey on Toilets/Washrooms: A 

student survey on toilet/washroom 

facilities directly led to the implementation 

of a mid-day cleaning cycle trial, resulting 

in positive improvements and addressing 

student concerns. 

Phone Policy Development: Consultation 

with parents and students during the 

development of the phone policy ensured 

that the policy reflected the needs and 

perspectives of the school community. 

 

W3 - Ensure our place of learning is safe, inclusive and free from racism, discrimination and bullying (NELP 1:1) 

Annual Goal -  W3.1 –The development of the mana enhancing model so that staff, students and whānau understand the purpose and are able to engage with the model for student 

success 

 

Actions (what did we do) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Our developing  Mana Enhancement 

Model is focused on promoting student 

wellbeing and engagement by integrating 

strengths and values based wellbeing, 

nurturing strong relationships in school 

and beyond, emphasising student and 

whānau voice through coaching, setting 

goals with the learner, followed up with 

timely monitoring and review with the 

student for growth. We rely on identifying 

suitable  learners through feedback from 

The Mana Enhancing Model has demonstrated 

significant success with students exhibiting the 

capacity for independent engagement and a 

growth mindset. In 2024, the model was 

strategically implemented with 10 students, 

resulting in a 100% success rate: all 10 students 

showed a marked positive shift in attitude, 

increased engagement, and improved alignment 

with Garin Values, leading to enhanced learning 

and pastoral engagement. Notably, there has been 

a significant reduction in repeat behavioral 

No Variance Expand Staff & Whānau Training: 

Prioritize comprehensive training for 

staff and whānau to ensure widespread 

understanding and effective support of 

the Mana Enhancement Model. 

 

Broaden Student Access & Support: 

Refine student identification and 

referral processes, and implement peer 

mentoring to increase student 

participation and support. 
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whānau, and teacher observations, to help 

assess individual needs and tailor support, 

ensuring that the student feels valued and 

empowered in their learning journeys. 

 

In 2024 the model was applied with a 

targeted number of Year 9 and 10 students 

and facilitated through the student services 

team in conjunction with senior leadership. 

The Mana Enhance Model builds off the 

Strengths Based Wellbeing Model, Te 

Whare Tapa Wha, restorative practices and 

school values - and has as expected been 

applied to a low number of students who 

strike the balance of capacity and 

willingness to engage independently with a 

growth mindset for change.  

 

Students who have engaged in Mana 

Enhance programme with the specific 

trained staff have shown positive signs of 

growth and improved levels of 

participation and engagement in learning  

incidents among these students. This evidence 

underscores the effectiveness of the tailored, 

strength-based approach in empowering students 

and fostering a sense of value and agency in their 

learning journeys. 

 

Implement Data-Driven Improvement: 

Establish a robust data collection and 

evaluation system to track student 

progress and continuously enhance the 

model's effectiveness. 

 

W3.2 - Strengthen attendance strategies to improve attendance across the school Increased opportunities for engagement and enjoyment promoting increased attendance.  

 

In Term 1 of 2024, following the 

implementation of data-driven 

interventions, we achieved a regular 

attendance rate of 61%, a promising initial 

result. These interventions included 

transparent communication of attendance 

targets with students and parents, and the 

issuance of targeted attendance letters to 

both moderate and irregular attendees. 

Students identified as chronically absent 

received focused monitoring and support, 

Refer to % tables below for terms 4,3,2 - Regular 

attendance in term 1 was 61% -  

 

2024 Garin Regular Attendance was 48.5% - 

compared to attendance Targets set 

 

Aspire to Annual Attendance Target 2024 

●​ Regular Attendance 70% 

●​ Irregular Attendance 19% 

●​ Moderate Attendance 6% 

Not Met - significant negative variance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To address the significant variance in 

school attendance and align with the 

MoE's 2030 target of 80% of students 

attending 90% of the term, Garin 

College will implement a Strategic 

Attendance Turnaround Initiative in 

2025. This initiative will focus on: 

Daily Attendance Monitoring & 

Reporting: Ensure accurate and timely 

daily attendance recording using the 
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addressing barriers to attendance such as 

illness, medical needs, and mental or 

emotional challenges. 

However, from Term 2 onwards, 

attendance rates declined significantly. 

Despite the engagement of a data analyst 

to enhance attendance monitoring tools, 

these efforts proved ineffective. 

Subsequently, the Senior Leadership Team 

(SLT) conducted a thorough review of 

available monitoring solutions. In Term 3, 

we procured an annual subscription to 

P.A.R.R.O.T., a developing tool that 

provided, for the first time, timely and 

responsive attendance data. This allowed 

for targeted interventions based on specific 

student attendance thresholds, with 

regular attendance updates communicated 

to both students and parents. 

 

 

●​ Chronic Absence 5% 

 

 

revised MoE attendance codes, and 

establish systems for proactive 

monitoring to identify and address 

attendance issues promptly. 

TargetRe-engagement Strategies: 

Develop and implement tailored 

strategies, utilizing the MoE's School 

Stepped Attendance Response (STAR) 

framework. 

Whānau Engagement & Support: 

Establish enhanced communication and 

collaboration with whānau to address 

attendance concerns collaboratively, 

provide support, and promote the 

importance of regular school 

attendance. 

Data-Driven Improvement & 

Intervention: Utilize daily attendance 

data to identify trends, implement 

targeted interventions, and 

continuously evaluate the effectiveness 

of attendance improvement strategies, 

aiming for an average daily attendance 

rate above 94%. 

 

 

Strategic Objective  Ako - Learning 

Strategic Goal 2 - Great education opportunities and outcomes are within reach for every learner through quality teaching and leadership. 

A1 - To implement Tō Tātou Whakapono the new Religious Education Curriculum demonstrating a commitment to the Catholic social teaching principle of Common Good means working 

for the good of all people – he painga mā te katoa 

6 



Annual Goal - A1.1 - Teacher professional development in the new curriculum is prioritised and accessed. The new Curriculum is being progressively implemented and taught year 9, 10 & 

11  

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Enhanced Teaching and Learning: 

Collaborative moderation, assessment, 

and targeted PLD have enhanced teaching 

and learning, supporting students' 

foundational knowledge and alignment 

with Levels 1-3 standards. 

Progressive Curriculum Implementation: The new 

curriculum is being progressively implemented and 

taught across Years 9, 10, and 11. 

 

Successful Tō Tātou Whakapono Implementation: 

Significant gains were made in the implementation 

of Tō Tātou Whakapono across Years 9-13, building 

on prior efforts 

. 

NZQA Level 1 Standards Embedded: Religious 

Education teachers successfully embedded the new 

Level 1 NZQA standards in 2024, following years of 

trial participation, leading to positive student 

outcomes. 

 

Creative Student Expression: Students are 

expressing their understanding of religious 

concepts through diverse mediums, including 

stories, art, and social action. 

 

Increased Sacramentality Appreciation: Students 

are developing a greater appreciation of 

sacramentality, recognizing the divine in everyday 

life and strengthening community connections. 

No Variance - Progressing Faculty student achievement Y9, 10 and 

11 will be analysed in the 2025 Religious 

Education Faculty report. 

 

Target and goals for 2025 will be set by 

the faculty following review  

A2 - Learning and achievement is enhanced through the comprehensive teacher and professional growth and staff development 

A2.1 - Teacher professional growth cycle embeds the Assessment for Learning Capabilities Matrix and Trust Based Conversation practice. 

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 
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Published Growth Cycle Procedures: Clear 

and consistent Professional Growth Cycle 

procedures were published and made 

accessible to all teaching staff, ensuring 

uniformity in engagement. 

 

 

Collaborative Learning Time: Dedicated 

workshops and PGC meeting time were 

allocated, enabling teachers to collaborate 

with their Professional Learning Partners 

and participate in learning groups. 

 

 

PAC Facilitator Support: Appointed and 

resourced Practice Analysis Conversation 

(PAC) facilitators provided targeted 

support, enhancing the application of PAC 

within the Professional Growth Cycle. 

 

 

Relief Teacher Pool Support: Resourcing 

through the relief teacher pool ensured 

staff availability for observations and 

engagement with their PAC coaches. 

 

 

Culturally Aligned Graduate Profile: The 

visual representation and cultural 

language within the Graduate Profile were 

refined to accurately reflect Māori cultural 

needs and meanings, with the final design 

formalized, promoted, and implemented 

in 2024. 

 

 

The college has made significant progress in 

establishing a robust and collaborative Teacher 

Professional Growth Cycle. The dedicated time for 

collaboration, the support of PAC facilitators, and 

the culturally aligned Graduate Profile demonstrate 

a commitment to both teacher development and 

cultural sensitivity. 

 

Throughout 2024, 15 teachers engaged in the PAC 

professional development programme with the 

facilitators. All teachers demonstrated progress in 

understanding and application of PAC in their 

professional growth cycle and the capacity to coach 

others. 

 

 

 

Met - no variance noted 

 

To further enhance these initiatives and 

ensure continued growth, the college 

will: 

Provide ongoing training and support for 

PAC facilitators and participating 

teachers to deepen their understanding 

and application of PAC. 

Develop resources and best practices for 

using PAC to inform instructional 

improvement. 

Explore innovative ways to facilitate 

collaborative learning among teachers, 

including peer observations, shared 

lesson planning, and online platforms. 

Develop a system to share best teaching 

practices, that are discovered through 

the PAC process, with the wider teaching 

staff. 

 

Gather feedback from students, 

teachers, and whānau on the 

implementation of the Graduate Profile 

and make necessary adjustments. 

Develop strategies to ensure that the 

Graduate Profile is integrated into all 

aspects of school life. 

 

A2.2 - School Wide Literacy and Numeracy strategies developed and used across the college. 
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Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Collaborative Teacher Development: 

Teachers engage in evidence-based 

research and collaborative practice to 

develop literacy and numeracy strategies 

across all subjects. 

 

Targeted Year 9 Intervention: Accelerated 

Literacy and Numeracy courses are 

provided for Year 9 students at Asttle 

Levels 3b, 3p, and 3a. 

 

 

Teacher Aide Support: Teacher Aide 

support is allocated to core English and 

Mathematics classes for students below 

Asttle Level 3. 

 

 

Co-requisite Support: Year 11 and Level 

2/3 students lacking co-requisites receive 

focused support in English classes to 

achieve Level 1 Literacy and Numeracy. 

 

Annual Target Literacy 2024 

 

Learners within theYear 9 2023 Accelerated Literacy 

classes (ACL) will make accelerated progress 

towards Level 5 by the end of Year 10 2024 - 82% 

of learner progressed a minimum of 3 Asttle steps / 

1 Level NZC 

Annual Target Numeracy 2024 

 

Learners within the Year 9 Accelerated Numeracy 

2023 classes will make accelerated progress 

towards Level 5 by the end of Year 10 2024 - 86%  

of learners progress a minimum of 3 Asttle steps / 1 

Level NZC 

A Y10 bespoke Structured Literacy Programme was 

applied to 8 students in year10 who had previously 

in 2023 engaged in ACL, These students were 

identified achieving below Level 5 NZC and at risk of 

underachievement, yet capable of learning and 

lifting their achievement levels to attain the NCEA  

Literacy Corequisite. 87.5% of these students 

achieved NCEA Co-requisite Literacy. The 

engagement in this target group in Structured 

Literacy enabled  access to theattain Numeracy 

co-requisite due to the high level of Literacy within 

the Numeracy Co-requisite. 

NCEA Corequisite Results- Term 3 2024 

 

Reading 

 

Variance - Y9 Literacy 8% of 90% Target 

 

Variance - Y9 Numeracy 4% of 90% Target 

 

 

Achieved Annual Target of 80% NCEA 

Literacy Co-Requisite 82%  Achieved + 2% 

 

Not Achieved Annual Target of 80% NCEA 

Co-Requisite Numeracy 79.7%  Negative 

Variance .03% 

 

Note - In 2024, the NCEA literacy and 

numeracy co-requisite saw a 69% 

achievement rate, with students needing to 

pass online tests or achieve specific 

standards in literacy and numeracy to be 

awarded an NCEA qualification.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maintain Y9 Accelerated Literacy and 

Accelerated Numeracy programmes to 

support learners in the Asttle range 3. 

 

Maintain the bespoke structured literacy 

programme in Y10 for a targeted 

number of students at risk of 

underachievement from Y9 ACL 2024 

programme 

 

Provide a structured Literacy Class in 

year 11 for Y11 students at risk of 

underachievement in NCEA Co-requisite 

achievement. 
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Over the two assessment events 279 students from 

year 10 and 11 were entered and there was a 90% 

pass rate overall 

 

Writing 

 

Over the two assessment events 281 students from 

year 10 and 11 entered and there was 83% overall 

 

Numeracy 

 

Overall pass rate over the two assessment events of 

79.7% of the 168 entered 

A2.3 -  NCEA Level 1 new curriculum courses are implemented and the new NZQA assessment standards are implemented. Year 9 and 10 curriculum refresh is established in pedagogy 

within all learning areas.  

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Teachers and Faculty build from their base 

professional growth gained in 2022 and 

2023 in NCEA change implementation and 

curriculum review and work 

collaboratively in transition of learning 

programmes to align with NCEA Level 1 

and curriculum change. Teachers access 

subject specific PLD and workshops 

through PLD Budget resourcing.  

Subject transition to NCEA L1 and alignment with 

refreshed curriculum is embedding, students are 

engaged and successful in learning and assessment, 

feeling good and functioning well. 

 

Teachers are supported and resourced in the 

change process. 

 

Annual Achievement Target 2024 

Level 1 NCEA 

●​ TargetAchieved 80%    +5.4% on 2023 

●​ Target Achieved 85.6% 

●​ Male Achievement 78%    + 14.4% 2023 

●​ Target Achieved 82.9% 

●​ Merit Endorsement   39%   + 2.7% 2023 

●​ Target Achieved 39.2% 

●​ Excellent Endorsement 21.5%  + 2.8% 

●​ Level 1 NCEA Achieved - Target 

Achieved 85.6% + 5.6% 

●​ Level 1 Male Achievement - Target 

Achieved 82.9% + 4.9% 

●​ Level 1 Merit Endorsement - 

Target Achieved 39.2% + .2% 

●​ Level 1 Excellence Endorsement - 

Target Not Achieved 8.8% Minus 

11.1% 

Excellence Endorsement was a significant 

decrease on target and fell well below 

previous rates, the main factor we believe is 

the Transition to the new NCEA L1 

alignment with the refreshed curriculum - 

focus on new coursework and assessment 

models aligned to achievement/merit  

 

 

Evaluate the faculty 2024 reports and 

explore common understandings for the 

decrease in Excellent endorsements 

across the year level, it does appear that 

the certain combinations of standards 

disadvantaged learners 

10 



●​ Target Not Achieved 8.8%  

A2.4 - Garin College Curriculum Change review promotes inquiry and development of responsive timetabling and scheduling in 2025/26 to accommodate the demands of the Curriculum 

refresh, learning and wellbeing needs of Ākonga. 

 

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Ongoing work with SLT and ImpactEd.  

Next  Aligning the curriculum 

considerations with attendance statistics 

with the focus on how we can improve 

attendance through the systems, 

structures and programmes within our 

curriculum. 

We continued to work with ImpactEd to review our 

curriculum.  We have made some positive changes 

to curriculum in the senior school, responding to 

student interest and available school resources.  We 

are currently reviewing the process for new course 

proposals and approval as the current system is no 

longer fit for purpose.  The new process will be 

available and used for 2025. 

The demand on change within the New 

curriculum and NCEA level 1 assessment 

model along with our school wide focus on 

Literacy and Numeracy co-requisite drained 

available resource and time to focus of the 

broader scope of a review - work will 

advance on this goal in 2025 / 26  

Resource through Within School Kāhui 

Ako Teacher appointments a 

collaborative inquiry aligned to the 

needs of curriculum in 2026 and beyond. 

A3 Our Māori Ākonga achievement is co-determined by Whānau, hapū and iwi 

A3.1 - Establishing a regional and Garin Partnership with Pūhoro Stem Academy to implement the  Te Urunga Tū – High School Support STEMM Programme – Improving Rangatahi 

engagement in STEMM – creating opportunities for Māori in STEMM Integrating Mātauranga Māori with the disciplines of Science – Technology – Engineering – Mathematics  

Actions (what did we do) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Undertake inquiry in conjunction with 

Pūhoro, communicate with Te Tau Ihu 

community of Secondary schools, Iwi, 

whānau, tertiary providers and other 

stakeholders. Establish resourcing and a 

plan for implementation of Te Urunga Tū – 

High School Support STEM Programme in 

Garin College 2025 

 

Early inquiries by SLT with Iwi, Whānau & Pūhoro 

identified that in 2024 the Pūhoro Stem Academy -  

Te Urunga Tū – High School Support STEMM 

Programme, would not be established in the Nelson 

region at this time. 

Pūhoro Stem Academy unable to establish 

programme in Nelson Tasman region 

Remain open and pursue the 

opportunity for 2026 - should Pūhoro be 

able to launch the programme. 
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A3.2 All faculty teachers learning areas are developing understanding (Māui – Atamai) of Ngā Kawatau me ngā Tūmanakotanga o Te Tau Ihu – The Aspirations and Expectations of Te 

Tauihu  

Teachers establish goals within their 

professional growth cycle:  

 

Resourcing Mataurangi Māori Teacher 

role to support teachers in the 

implementation of localised curriculum - 

Garin College - Whikaro Whare & Te 

Wharemaru, resources developed 

 

  

Te ao Māori is integrated within 

curriculum learning units 

 

Developing confidence, fluency and 

frequency in use of te reo in pedagogy. 

 

Localised curriculum resources - KāhuiAko 

and repertoire of narratives from Kāwai 

Kōrero is developing 

Kaupapa Māori Curriculum Integration: 

Connections between Kaupapa Māori and 

curriculum teaching and learning are developing, 

leading to richer and more culturally relevant 

educational experiences for ākonga. 

 

Improved Pronunciation: Correct pronunciation of 

Te reo Māori is becoming increasingly natural 

among ākonga, teachers, and staff, demonstrating a 

growing commitment to linguistic accuracy. 

 

Embedding Iwi Narratives: A repertoire of stories 

and iwi narratives from Te Tauihu Kāwai Kōrero are 

being embedded into various curriculum areas, 

deepening students' understanding of local history 

and culture. 

 

Increased Kapa Haka Participation: The increased 

number of students participating in Kapa Haka 

reflects a growing interest and engagement in 

Māori cultural expression. 

 

No Variance - Progressing Advance Kaupapa Māori Curriculum 

Integration: Deepen and expand the 

integration of Kaupapa Māori across all 

curriculum areas through targeted 

resources, professional development, 

and ongoing evaluation. 

 

Strengthen Whānau and Iwi 

Partnerships: Enhance collaboration with 

whānau and local iwi to ensure their 

active participation in curriculum 

development and cultural knowledge 

sharing. 

 

Sustain & Enhance Cultural Engagement: 

Continue to support and resource Kapa 

Haka, and measure the impact of Ngā 

Kawatau me ngā Tūmanakotanga o Te 

Tau Ihu curriculum integration, to 

maintain and enhance cultural 

engagement and understanding. 

 

A3.3 Kapa Haka is valued, resourced and established for Ākonga - cultural safety is maintained and appropriate tikanga in partnership with tangata whenua  

Secured Funding and Resources: 

Dedicated funding was allocated to 

support Kapa Haka initiatives. 

 

Provided Kapa Haka Tutor and Facilities: A 

Kapa Haka tutor was employed for Terms 

1 and 2, and appropriate rehearsal spaces 

were secured. 

 

"Garin College has demonstrated a commitment to 

valuing, resourcing, and establishing Kapa Haka for 

Ākonga, ensuring cultural safety and appropriate 

tikanga in partnership with tangata whenua. In 

2024, significant resources were allocated, 

including funding for a Kapa Haka Tutor for two 

hours per week across 35 weeks, dedicated staff 

supervision, and prioritized rehearsal space for 

Terms 1-4. Additionally, in response to student and 

Variance noted 

 

The availability of the first tutor became 

scarce in term 2 and the services ceased in 

term 3 

 

Advertising for a new tutor was undertaken 

in Term 3 and a new tutor secured for late 

term 3 and for Term 4 

Secure and expand dedicated funding to 

support increased Kapa Haka tutor 

hours, ensuring two hours of instruction 

per week, with 50% of practice time 

outside the school day. 

 

Establish a formal partnership with local 

tangata whenua to ensure ongoing 

cultural guidance and develop a 
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Facilitated Inclusive Participation: 

Collaborated with Iwi and whānau to 

establish clear expectations for ākonga 

engagement, while ensuring no student 

was disadvantaged in their academic or 

co-curricular activities due to Kapa Haka 

participation. 

 

 

Māori whānau feedback, teachers were directed to 

support Kapa Haka participation by removing 

academic barriers during rehearsal times, ensuring 

equitable access and engagement." 

 

Student numbers participating reduced 

significantly across the year where we saw 

numbers participating at 80 ākonga 

reducing to 3o ākonga over the year  

collaborative cultural protocol for Kapa 

Haka. 

 

Implement structured Ākonga 

development, integrate Kapa Haka into 

school-wide events and curriculum, and 

establish a feedback-driven evaluation 

process to improve the program. 

 

 

Strategic Objective  Whānaungatanga- Community 

Strategic Goal 3 Learning that is relevant to New Zealanders today and throughout their lives. 

Wh1 - Facilitate the daily encounter with Christ – Promoting participation – nā te rourou, nāku te rourou – recognising we each have something unique and important to bring to society 

 

Annual Goal - Ensure that there are opportunities for meaningful and daily “encounter” – prayer, song, appreciation of creation, recognition of the mana/dignity of each person, intentional 

regular reference to our Catholic faith based, gospel values and traditions 

 

Actions (what did we do?) Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Staff Briefing Prayer and Reflection Roster: 

Staff members actively participated in 

leading prayer and reflection three days a 

week, fostering a shared spiritual 

environment among faculty. 

 

Tuesday Principal Assemblies: These 

assemblies included karakia, college 

prayer, college song, and presentations on 

monthly special character themes, 

engaging students with liturgical calendar 

themes, social justice, and Catholic social 

teaching. 

Garin College has implemented a range of 

initiatives to ensure meaningful and daily 

encounters with prayer, song, appreciation of 

creation, recognition of human dignity, and the 

intentional integration of Catholic faith-based, 

gospel values and traditions. These efforts have 

aimed to embed our Catholic identity into the daily 

life of the college. 

No Variance To build upon this progress and ensure 

continued growth, the college will: 

Further refine prayer and assemblies to 

foster deeper reflection and personal 

spiritual growth among students and 

staff. 

Empower Student Liturgical Leadership: 

Increase student participation in 

planning and leading liturgies. 
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Thursday Student-Led Assemblies: 

Whānau classes led prayer and reflection, 

empowering students to take ownership of 

their spiritual development. 

 

Whānau Class Daily Prayer: Whānau 

classes incorporated daily prayer three 

days a week, reinforcing the importance of 

regular spiritual practice. 

 

Lived Garin Values and Wellbeing 

Practices: Strength-based wellbeing and 

restorative practices have been integrated 

into the college culture, reflecting the 

values of respect and dignity. 

 

Celebration of Catholic Traditions: Masses, 

Eucharist, and liturgies (Ash Wednesday, 

Easter, ANZAC, and other events) were 

celebrated, reinforcing the college's 

Catholic identity. 

 

Religious Education Classes: All students 

participated in timetabled Religious 

Education classes, ensuring a 

comprehensive understanding of Catholic 

faith and tradition. 

 

Visibility of Catholic Imagery: Catholic 

imagery was displayed throughout the 

college, serving as a constant reminder of 

the college's faith-based mission. 

 

Social Action Initiatives 

 

 

Provide ongoing resources and training 

to Whānau class teachers. 

Extend Catholic Social Teaching into 

Action: Explore Opportunities for 

students to engage in social justice 

initiatives, translating faith into tangible 

service. 

Evolve Catholic Imagery and its 

Pedagogical Use: Continuously evaluate 

and update Catholic imagery within the 

college." 
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Wh2 - Whānau connection is valued and prioritised to enhance Garin Community 

Wh2.1 - A safe and inclusive school environment for learners - Increasing self expression of culture and faith through language, culture and service. te reo and tikanga Maori in Catholic 

karakia, waiata, Miha, liturgy and daily activities 

Actions (what did we do?) 

 

Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance ( why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

Te reo Māori is embedded within all 

Masses, Liturgies, through prayer and 

karakia with verses and responses for 

readers and congregation, these are 

visually presented in slides for display and 

reading, School song celebrates Te reo 

through new waiata being learnt by whole 

school though assemblies, 

 

Within Mass ( particularly the Mass for 

Mahi Toi and Garin Day) prayers of the 

faithful are read in many languages by our 

students and staff who are fluent in the 

particular language. 

 

School assemblies embed Karakia led by 

students and common catholic prayers are 

prayed in Te Re. 

 

College prayer and Song has Te reo 

embedded 

"Garin College has prioritized creating a safe and 

inclusive school environment where learners feel 

empowered to express their culture and faith. 

Throughout the year, significant strides were made 

in integrating te reo Māori and tikanga Māori into 

Catholic karakia, waiata, Miha, liturgy, and daily 

activities, fostering a deeper understanding and 

appreciation of Māori culture within our Catholic 

context. This integration has resulted in increased 

student engagement and a greater sense of 

belonging. The inaugural Cultural Celebration Day 

was a huge success, and a demonstration of the 

student and staff confidence in cultural expression. 

No Variance The college has successfully continued 

to foster an inclusive environment by 

embedding te reo Māori and tikanga 

Māori into its daily practices and 

celebrations. The positive feedback from 

students and the success of the Cultural 

Celebration Day indicate the 

effectiveness of these initiatives. 

 

Actively work to include the languages 

of Pacific peoples within school 

gatherings, including assemblies, 

Masses, and prayer services. This will 

involve working with students and 

families to incorporate relevant 

languages and cultural practices. 

Ensure that there is adequate support 

for staff and students to learn and utilise 

pacific languages in school gatherings. 

 

Wh2.2 - Meaningful relationships between Garin, mana whenua and Pacifika communities is promoted and established with an enhance the presence of te ao māori and Pacifika 

expressions throughout the College   

Actions (what did we do?) Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 
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Tapasā PLD (Professional Learning and 

Development) 2024 Pasifika Talanoa 

Evening hosted at Garin on18th September 

with our Garin College Pasifika families and 

a number of our 15 staff who this year 

have been engaged in the Tapasā PLD 

programme This will be the first time we 

have hosted one of these events at Garin 

college. This was a big occasion which has 

helped in building and deepening our 

relationships with Pasifika families at our 

school. We look forward to Talanoa 

becoming a regular event on our Calendar 

for Pasifika families into the future. 

 

Upskill all Teaching staff on Pasifika 

cultural traditions - embed the practice of 

the Pacific Peoples Culture at our staff 

meetings -"mala'e". These mats are laid on 

the floor during formal gatherings, such as 

meetings, to show respect and signify the 

importance of the occasion. symbolizing 

community, unity, and respect. 

 

Our Pacifica Peoples student leader and 

Tongan teacher designed and 

implemented  the Uniform Lavalava for all 

students wishing to wear this, this is a 

significant inclusive step for our pacific 

students 

 

Hui a Whānau - led by Mātua has been a 

regular event on the Calendar throughout 

2024, providing Whānau voice on Ākonga 

Māori learning and engagement at school, 

needs and expectations from  whānau for 

enhanced outcomes for Ākonga are heard 

"Garin College has made significant strides in 

promoting and establishing meaningful 

relationships with mana whenua and Pasifika 

communities, alongside enhancing the presence of 

te ao Māori and Pasifika expressions throughout 

the college. Through targeted initiatives and open 

communication, the college actively engaged 

students, teachers, staff, parents, and the wider 

community, fostering a more inclusive and 

culturally rich environment. A significant highlight 

of this year was the inaugural 2024 Cultural 

Celebration Day. This event was extremely 

successful, showcasing the creativity and 

confidence of our students and staff in cultural 

expression through traditional dress, food, music, 

and dance. The whole-school student and staff 

participation was outstanding, and the significant 

support from parents and cultural communities 

was instrumental in its success." 

No Variance To build upon this progress and ensure 

continued growth, the college will: 

Sustain and Expand Tapasā Initiatives: 

Continue and expand Tapasā PLD to 

ensure ongoing cultural competency 

among staff. 

Embed Pasifika cultural practices into 

the college's core activities and events. 

Continue to deepen our relationship 

with local Mana Whenua, and create 

more opportunities for collaborative 

projects. 

Increase the presence of te ao Māori in 

the curriculum and college environment. 

Empower students to continue to lead 

cultural initiatives, and to have a voice in 

the direction of future cultural growth. 
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and where possible acted on. Hui a 

Whānau is a key facility for effective 

communication between college and 

whānau. 

2024 Cultural Celebration Day - Inaugural 

event was extremely successful, creativity, 

confidence in cultural expression through 

traditional dress, food, music and dance, 

whole school student and staff 

participation was established and the 

support of Parents and cultural 

communities was significant. 

Māori Whānau gifting and supporting our 

celebrations for Matariki with Hangi - 2023 

and 2024 

Kapa Haka was budget resourced and 

active recruitment of Kapa Haka Tutor, 

ākonga active participation in Kapa Haka 

Wh3 - Enrich and strengthen our relationships through engagement with our Catholic Community 

Wh3.1 - Invitations and participation of our catholic parish and school community to within Garin celebrations and events. 

 

Actions (what did we do?) Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 
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Actively promoted (through, Social Media, 

Newsletter, Website, Parish Newsletter, 

emails and personal invitations) to 

parents/caregivers/ parishioners / wider 

community the opportunity to participate 

and engage school events 

 

College opening Mass, Chrism mass - 

Collaboration with Parish Priest and 

Pastoral Committee 

Catholic Schools Commissioning Mass 

College / Parish sacramental program 

refinement and programme for 2024 

established collaborative school / parish 

programme 

Invitation to our Mass of Creativity.  

The College/Parish Sacramental 

programme has grown under the 

leadership of DRS and the support of the 

Parish and Priests 

➢​ Pacific Peoples Celebration of 

Culture evening Over 200 

members of the Community, 

special guests, dance, music, 

cultural leadership 

➢​ 18th September Pasifika Talanoa 

evening hosted at Garin on with 

our Garin College Pasifika families 

➢​ 27 Sept: Pasifika Celebration night 

-  

➢​ 24 Oct: Club Garin Colours 

➢​ 30 Oct: End of Year Mass 

➢​ 2-4 July: Te Wairua o Ngā Mahi 

Toi -  Spirit of the Arts Festival 

➢​ 24 July: Parent Info Open Evening 

➢​ 31 July: Open Day 

While attendance fluctuations across events were 

observed, the consistent and high participation in 

key celebrations and liturgical events indicates a 

strong and engaged community. The successful 

collaboration with the Parish and the growth of the 

sacramental program highlight a positive trend in 

strengthening the college's Catholic identity. The 

increased engagement with the Pasifika community 

is also a positive outcome. The college's proactive 

approach to communication and the provision of 

diverse engagement opportunities contributed to 

maintaining and enhancing community 

relationships. 

No Variance To further enhance engagement, the 

college will continue to: 

Explore new and innovative ways to 

engage with diverse community 

members. 

Continue to strengthen the collaborative 

relationship with the Parish. 

Maintain and improve communication 

strategies to ensure all community 

members are informed and invited to 

participate. 

Continue to provide our facilities for 

community use. 
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➢​ 16 August: Mass of Assumption 

➢​ 20-21 August: Senior Music 

Nights 

➢​ 24 August: Garin Ball 

➢​ 29 August: Sports Awards 

➢​ Sports Awards 

➢​ Academic Colours and Sport / 

awards 

➢​ Junior Prizegiving 

➢​ Senior Prizegiving 

➢​ School buildings and resources 

made available to community 

groups and parish groups 

Wh3.2 - Outreach – social action to our community is undertaken and visible. 

Actions (what did we do?) Outcome ( what happened) Reason for the variance (why did it 

happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 

The following list covers many of the 

College social action events - however is 

not conclusive 

 

 

Twinkle Scholarships 2025 - Student 

Schooling Financial Support,  

 

Can Drive partnered with Nelson 

Community. Food Bank.  

 

Student Workday 

 

Geek week / reading Challenge / dress up 

day 

 

Pink Shirt Day - anti Bullying Campaign 

 

Twinkle Scholarship Program: The Twinkle 

Scholarship Committee successfully allocated 

$112,539 in scholarships, plus $8,000 in Twinkle 

Academy Fees, to deserving students for 2025. 

These scholarships, funded by the Garin College 

Educational Trust (GCET), provided crucial financial 

support for uniform costs, camp fees, digital 

resources, transport, and attendance dues, 

enabling students to fully participate in Christian 

Service, Arts and Performing Arts, Sport, and 

Academic pursuits. 

 

Can Drive for Nelson Community Food Bank: Led by 

Garin Christian Service Leaders and the Justice and 

Ministry Team, the college community united to 

collect approximately 20 cartons of goods for the 

Nelson Community Food Bank, demonstrating a 

No Variance Our social action initiatives have 

significantly strengthened community 

visibility and impact, driven by high 

participation and a strong commitment 

to social justice. To further enhance 

these efforts, we will: 

Increase student leadership in driving 

social action. 

Deepen collaborations with community 

organizations. 

Implement programs to promote social 

justice understanding. 
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Mental Health Awareness Week 

 

Slum City - Social Action 

 

 

TOS - Catholic Primary Schools Touch 

Tournament -  

 

St Pauls - Swimming Sports 

tangible act of solidarity and support for those in 

need. 

 

Student Work Day Contributions: 50% of the funds 

raised during the Student Work Day were equally 

distributed between Caritas and the Community 

Food Bank, showcasing students' dedication to 

social justice and community welfare. 

 

Geek Week Donation to Nukutere College: Funds 

raised during the Geek Week dress-up day were 

donated to Nukutere College in Rarotonga to 

support the purchase of books for their library, 

fostering international solidarity and educational 

support. 

 

HMAW Gumboot Day Support: Student Hauora 

Leaders actively promoted student and staff 

engagement in Gumboot Day, raising donations for 

the "I am Hope Foundation" and highlighting the 

importance of mental health awareness. 

 

TOS Catholic Primary Schools Touch Tournament 

Support: Sixteen Year 9 and 10 students provided 

coaching and supervision at the TOS Catholic 

Primary Schools Touch Tournament, demonstrating 

leadership and mentorship within the wider 

Catholic community. 

 

St. Pauls Swimming Sports Support: Garin College 

students provided leadership, supervision, and 

water safety promotion at the St. Pauls Swimming 

Sports, supporting primary school students in a 

safe and positive sporting environment. 
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Principal Endorsement 

 

John Maguire 

Board Endorsement 

 

Ros Allen-Hall 

Submission to the Ministry of Education 31 March 2025 

 



 
 T E  K Ā R E T I  o  G A R I N 
  GARIN COLLEGE 
  

 

Founded in 2002, Te Kāreti o Garin College is recognised as the Catholic Co-Education Secondary State Integrated College for Te Tau Ihu (top of the South 

Island), providing excellence in Catholic education for the local urban community and the rural community (Maximum Roll 670).  Educating learner’s in 

years 9 to 13, with a roll of approximately 650 students, 14 % identify as Māori with 2% of learners being Pacific peoples. Garin College Hostel provides 

accommodation for up to 56 borders, with well established connection and relationship throughout the wider community across Te Tau Ihu (top of the 

South – Nelson/Tasman/ Marlborough/Kaikoura, Buller/Westport) within the Catholic Archdiocese of Wellington. Archbishop Paul Martin S.M. is 

proprietor of the College. The college has an international student strategy target of 20 international students enrolled in 2025. Throughout the past 

twenty-three years, Garin College has an established reputation for excellence in education founded in faith and lived gospel values. Garin College places 

emphasis on establishing positive learner relationships between teacher, student and whānau, promotion and the development of leadership in all 

learners, learner hauora through strengths based wellbeing and restorative practice, kaupapa Māori, excellence in teaching and learning, mentoring and 

coaching.  Learners are empowered to achieve success in academia, performing arts, kapa haka, sport, culture and leadership endeavours.  With an 

extensive site, facilities and modern buildings an enabling learning environment is well established. 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Garin College - Kāreti o Garin – Strategic Plan 2024 – 2025 

Motto – Faith & Wisdom 

Ko te whakapono, ko te mātauranga, ko te ātua 

Mission – We are a Catholic community striving to grow as a centre of excellence for Education and Faith development in Aotearoa 

Vision – Our graduate students will be Christ-centred people of faith who action this through love and wisdom within their community 

Values – Generosity (Compassionate, Charitable, Selfless, Serving, Kindness), Aroha (Loving, Compassionate, Mana enhancing, Dignity Respecting, Inclusive), Rangimarie (Peaceful, Respectful, 

Merciful, Empathetic, Calm), Integrity (Honest, Reliable, Respectful, Authentic, Fulfilled), New Life (Forgiving, Restorative, Hopeful, Renewed, Enlightened), Generosity (Compassionate, 

Charitable, Selfless, Serving, Kindness) 

Te Tiriti o Waitangi – Taking responsibility for Te Tiriti o Waitangi through embedding Mātauranga Māori, Mana Ōriti, Tikanga Māori, kaupapa Māori, Te reo – Ngā Kawatau me ngā 

Tūmanakotanga o Te Tau Ihu – The Aspirations and Expectations of Te Tauihu 

Wairua Ora Wellbeing (Objective NELPS) 1 

●​ Learners with their whānau are at the centre of education. 

Strategic Goal 

●​ The human dignity and te mana o te tangata of learners are upheld through lived Gospel values and embedded within the Garin Wellbeing Model 

●​ Learning opportunities are informed by the needs and aspirations of Ākonga and their communities 
●​ Ensure our place of learning is safe, inclusive and free from racism, discrimination and bullying (NELP 1:1) 

Ako Learning (Objective NELPS) 2 & 3 

●​ Great education opportunities and outcomes are within reach for every learner through quality teaching and leadership. 

Strategic Goals 

●​ To implement Tō Tātou Whakapono the new Religious Education Curriculum demonstrating a commitment to the Catholic social teaching principle of Common Good means working for 
the good of all people – he painga mā te katoa 

●​ Learning and achievement is enhanced through the comprehensive teacher and professional growth and staff development 
●​ Our Māori Ākonga achievement is co-determined by whānau, hapū and iwi 

Whanaungatanga Community (Objective NELPS) 4 

●​ Learning that is relevant to New Zealanders today and throughout their lives. 

Strategic Goals 

●​ Facilitate the daily encounter with Christ – Promoting participation – nā te rourou, nāku te rourou – recognising we each have something unique and important to bring to society 
●​ Whānau connection is valued and prioritised to enhance Garin Community 
●​ Enrich and strengthen our relationships through engagement with our Catholic Community 

 



 

                                                                                                                    

Three essential dimensions woven through Wairua Ora, Ako and Whānaungatanga are; 

Mauri ora 

Learners are strong and secure in their cultural identity - mauri ora. 

Sir Mason Durie. Durie (2014, 2016) suggests mauri ora is demonstrated when a person is engaged in positive relationships with others, feels a sense of belonging, is spiritually and emotionally 
strong, and is positive and energetic. For Māori, this means that success enables them to walk confidently and with mana, in the worlds in which they live, Aotearoa New Zealand and beyond. 

Knowing ākonga 

Knowing who our learners are – their interests, aspirations, and learning needs. Collecting and analysing assessment data, attendance data, engagement data and pastoral data, listening to the 
learners’ voice, communicating and sharing with parents, families, and whānau to know our learners better. Using achievement and qualitative data to signal students' needs to support inquiry 
into programme effectiveness and possible areas for change to improve student learning and engagement. Tracking and monitoring systems to inform next steps in student learning for success. 

Catholic Character 

“Catholic education is above all a question of communicating Christ, of helping to form Christ in the lives of others.”  Blessed Pope John Paul II, 
“A genuine and ongoing encounter with Christ gives rise to a desire to know more about him and his teaching. Facilitating that encounter is an essential function of the Catholic school. Without it 

the student will not have a passion for those things which pertain to Christ and Church, and religious education will have little effect on the heart, the mind and the will.” (Pg 5 Catholic Education 

for School Age Children.2014 by the New Zealand Catholic Bishops Conference) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 

TE TIRITI o WAITANGI - Māori achieving as Māori 

Kāreti o Garin e acknowledges Te Tiriti o Waitangi through embedding Mātauranga Māori, Mana Ōriti, Tikanga Māori, Kaupapa Māori, Te reo – alignment with Ngā Kawatau 
me ngā Tūmanakotanga o Te Tauihu – The Aspirations and Expectations of Te Tauihu. Ka Hikitia – Ka Hāpaitia I The Māori Education Strategy, Tātaiako: Cultural Competencies 
for Teachers of Māori Learners, (Garin College Strategic Plan) 

Appointed Rangatira of Māori by Māori - Māori Dean, Mātauranga Māori Kaiarataki, Māori Protocols Kaiarataki, Within School Teacher Kaupapa Māori, Kapa Haka Kaiarataki, 
Kaiako Whānau Māori – Resourcing, Te reo learning Whare Te Rongoā o Aotearoa and Te Wharemaru o Garin 

Nga Amorangi - student leadership, Māori Study Y11 - 13, Te reo Māori Y9 - 13 learning 
 
Providing professional development opportunities for staff in te reo me ōnā tikanga Māori - Strengthening the development of a localised, culturally responsive curriculum 
across all learning areas and at all year levels 

Opportunities for contextual learning through -  powhiri, mihi whakatau, te reo all year 9 and choice Y10 – 13, celebrating of Te Wiki o te Reo Māori, developing te reo 
frequency and fluency schoolwide through embedded te reo in prayer, liturgy, mass and all gatherings, waiata, kapa haka and performance, regular hui-a-whānau, celebration 
matariki hangi, developing recognition and confidence of the use of te reo me ōnā tikanga Māori within day-to-day school life. 

The grounds of Garin College were blessed at the dawn of 18 January 2001 by Archbishop Cardinal 

Williams and Archdeacon Harvey Ruru with the placement of Kōhatu Mauri and the planting of 

Pohutakawa. All who enter Garin College are greeted by the strength and presence of Te Wharemaru O 

Garin with Tekoteko O Karaiti (Christ the figurehead of our waka) carved prominently on the Kōruru. Te 

Wharemaru O Garin embraces all who gather, ākonga, whānau and community in the wairua of Garin as 

they enter. Te Wharemaru o Garin is placed on the exact location of the opening powhiri January 2002 

and opening ceremony where representatives of the six Tangata Whenua Iwi of the province presented 

Taonga tuku iho (traditional resource materials which Tangata whenua have Mana Whenua) transferring 

the traditional roles they had once had taken in regards to these lands to the stewardship and 

management of all within the College to rise to the challenge. Te Wharemaru is the traditional gathering 

place for our learners to greet each other at the start of their day, gather during the day and say their 

farewells at the end of the day, while also providing shelter and protection against the elements. Placed 

surrounding Te Wharemaru are five large kōhatu (stone/rock) representing and reminding us of our five 

Garin values - Generosity, Aroha, Rangimarie, Integrity, New Life, our values are grounded, foundational, solid and immovable. The prominent māori carved facade and beneath 

the whare structure, ākonga will recognise and connect with māori cultural identity, bi-cultural identity and multicultural identity embracing mana whenua. Te Wharemaru O 

Garin makes visible our embrace of Te Ao Māori, Matauranga Māori and Mana Ōriti for Māori ākonga. Te Wharemaru O Garin protects and brings to life and celebration the 

Catholic faith tradition of Garin College, faith and wisdom in Karaiti and Atua, the journey of faith and education in Aotearoa inspired by Bishop Pompallier (at rest Motuti, 

Hokianga), Father Garin (at rest Wakapuaka), Suzanne Aubert, Euphraise Barbier, St Mary McKillop, Catherine McAuley, the Garin College place and history in the Archdiocese of 

Wellington and Te tau ihu (top of the south) - Te Wharekura O Garin protects and speaks to our Garin story in Aotearoa, our community of faith, ako, hauora, manaakitanga - 

our tūrangawaewae - our place to stand. Te Mauri Tapu - Religious Education Centre - 4 new classrooms and courtyard -  Kawanga whare, blessing and commissioning Feb 2025. 

 



 

CULTURAL DIVERSITY 

E ngā hoa aroha, ki te mea i pēnei te aroha o te Atua ki a tātou, he tika anō hoki kia aroha tātou tētahi ki tētahi. 

Beloved, if God so loved us, we also ought to love one another. (1 John 4:11) 

At Garin College, we hold high aspirations for every learner/ākonga, and support these by partnering with their whānau and communities to design and deliver 

education that responds to their needs, and sustains their identities, languages and cultures. (NELP 1, Priority 2).  

In our teaching, our Teachers will interpret and adapt curriculum to be responsive to the needs of all learners in their classes, enabling learners to acquire the 

knowledge, skills, and attitudes to equip them for life in a multicultural world.  

At Garin we value pedagogy that supports learners to understand and respect diverse viewpoints, values, customs and languages. We recognise that ethnicity is 

but one characteristic that contributes to diversity, and that cultural diversity occurs within ethnic groups.  

Garin College aims to ensure that for all learners, regular students, international students and international exchange students; 

●​ Teachers strive to reduce barriers to education for all cultures, including for Māori and Pacific learners/ākonga, disabled learners/ākonga and those with 

learning support needs; 

●​ Teachers professional growth includes the development of Cultural Competencies for Teachers of Māori and Pasifika Learners - aligned within Tātaiako – 

cultural competencies for teachers of Māori learners and Tapasā – cultural competencies for teachers of Pacific learners; 

●​ Learning programmes and classroom environments incorporate cultural contexts relevant to learners;  

●​ Teachers demonstrate awareness of their own culturally-based beliefs and practices and how these play out in the classroom and teaching practice; 

●​ Diversity within cultures is recognised, for example: gender, socio-economic background, religion and talent;   

●​ The school celebrates diversity through practical opportunities to share language and cultural experiences;  

●​ All students feel safe to express their cultural values and beliefs in the classroom; and student leadership in culture is promoted; 

●​ All learners are treated with respect and dignity and will actively work towards maximizing the potential of each student irrespective of cultural 

backgrounds. 

 

 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  

Garin College confirms that we operate a personnel policy that complies with the principle of being a good employer. This policy (including the equal 

employment opportunities programme) is available to our employees and we confirm compliance with that policy. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION  

 

The following documentation supports us in providing a curriculum that meets the needs of our students and the expectations of our community:  

 

•​ National Educational and Learning Priorities 

•​ Ka Hikitia – Ka Hāpaitia (Māori Education Strategy) & The Pasifika Education Plan (PEP) (Pasifika learners enjoy educational success as Pasifika.) 

•​ Curriculum – the New Zealand Curriculum, NZC Relationships & Sexuality Ed, Tō Tātou Whakapono - RE Curriculum for NZ Schools, NZBC Framing Doc Sexuality Ed 

•​ Ngā Kawatau me Ngā Tūmanakotanga o Te Tauihu – The Aspirations and Expectations of Te Tauihu  

•​ Reporting Policy and Assessment Procedures  

•​ Learning Support Procedures and Guidelines  

•​ Gifted and Talented Guidelines 

•​ Inclusion Guidelines  

•​ Curriculum Policy, Assessment Policy 

•​ Learning Area Schemes  

 

The following documentation supports us in encouraging our teachers to be excellent practitioners:  

•​ Annual Professional Learning and Development Plan; 

•​ Our Code our Standards - standards for ethical behaviour that are expected of every teacher, Code of Ethics Staff and Board of New Zealand Catholic Schools 

•​ Teacher Registration, Professional Growth Cycle, Inquiry model, Support Staff Appraisal, Staff Induction Procedure and Beginning Teacher Induction and Mentoring 

 

The following documentation supports us in fostering excellence in school organisation:  

•​ Annual Budget  

•​ Policy and Procedures for controlling and monitoring expenditure  

•​ Ten Year Property Plan, Cyclical Maintenance Plan;  

•​ Programme of self-review/evaluation  

•​ Health and Safety Policy and Procedures  

 

The following documentation supports us in fostering positive community partnerships:  

•​ Community Consultation Procedures  

•​ Consultation and engagement with the school’s Māori community  

•​ Top of the South Trades Academy Strategic Plan  

 

All school policy and procedure documents can be accessed via www.school docs.co.nz. Username: garincollege Password: achieve 

 

 



 

The Waimea Community of Learning/Kāhui Ako is made up of 12 schools located on the Waimea Plains region of Tasman District. There are two secondary schools, an 

intermediate school, eight primary schools and a residential school for girls. The schools in the Waimea CoL/Kāhui Ako are a mixture of smaller and larger schools, several in 

rural and semi-rural locations, and several, including Henley School, Waimea Intermediate and Waimea College, occupying a shared campus in Richmond township. Garin 

College is a state integrated secondary school and St Paul’s Catholic School is a state integrated full primary school. Salisbury School is a residential girls’ school.  

Waimea Kāhui Ako – Strategic Plan - Garin College will continue to align our goals to link in with overarching Kāhui Ako goals. 

 

 



 

Garin College - Kāreti o Garin – Strategic Plan 2024 – 2025 

Wairua Ora 
 
Learners with their whānau are at the centre of education. 

Ako 
 
Great education opportunities and outcomes are within 
reach for every learner through quality teaching and 
leadership. 

Whanautanga 
 
Learning that is relevant to New Zealanders today and 
throughout their lives. 

Strategic Goals Strategic Goals Strategic Goals 

W1 The human dignity and te mana o te tangata of learners 
are upheld through lived Gospel values and embedded within 
the Garin Wellbeing Model 

A1 To implement Tō Tātou Whakapono the new Religious 
Education Curriculum demonstrating a commitment to the 
Catholic social teaching principle of Common Good means 
working for the good of all people – he painga mā te katoa 

Wh1 Facilitate the daily encounter with Christ – Promoting 
participation – nā te rourou, nāku te rourou – recognising we 
each have something unique and important to bring to 
society 

W2 Learning opportunities are informed by the needs and 

aspirations of Ākonga and their communities 
A2 Learning and achievement is enhanced through the 
comprehensive teacher and professional growth and staff 
development 

Wh2 Whānau connection is valued and prioritised to 
enhance Garin Community 

W3 Ensure our place of learning is safe, inclusive and free 
from racism, discrimination and bullying (NELP 1:1) 

A3 Our Māori Ākonga achievement is co-determined by 
whānau, hapū and iwi 

Wh3 Enrich and strengthen our relationships through 
engagement with our Catholic Community 

 

Annual Plan 2025 

Wairua Ora - Focus on the well-being of Ākonga through an increase in attendance and identify and reduce barriers to a sense of belonging. 

Target Actions 

Reduce incidents of bullying by promoting positive behaviors and 
strengthening anti-bullying initiatives throughout the college 

 
➢​ Garin Y9 - 13 engage in the Ministry of Social Development Youth 

Wellbeing Survey 2025 - Data from “What about me Survey 2022” 

compared and contrasted to establish Garin baseline 

➢​ Develop a clear and comprehensive procedure for managing bullying 

incidents, outlining reporting, investigation, and resolution processes. 



➢​ Implement a tracking system for bullying incidents through SMS Kamar 

to monitor trends, identify patterns, and ensure timely interventions. 

➢​ Organize regular information bites to promote positive behavior and 

encourage respect among students. 

Student Learning, achievement and Wellbeing is enhanced through regular  

school Attendance 

 
Attendance Targets 2025 
 
➢​ Average Daily Attendance Rate - 90% 

➢​ Regular Attendance: Increase the percentage of students attending 

school regularly (defined as attending 90%  - 100% ) of the time to 75%  

➢​ Irregular Attendance: Decrease the percentage of students attending 

irregularly (defined as attending 80% - 90%) of the time to 15 %  

➢​ Moderate Attendance: Decrease the percentage of students attending 

moderately ( defined as attending 70% - 80% ) of the time to 5% 

➢​ Chronic Absence: Decrease the percentage of students with Chronic 

levels of attendance (defined as attending 0% to 70%) of the time to 

5% 

Note - These targets have been set considering the Government target - 2030 

of 80% of students to be present for more than 90% of the term. 

The New Zealand Government - aiming for 80% of students to be present for 

more than 90% of the term by 2030. To achieve this, schools are advised to 

aspire to reach an average daily attendance rate above 94%. 

 
 

 

➢​ Implement the P.A.R.O.T. to track, monitor, and improve student 

attendance, with support from Whānau Teachers and Deans. 

➢​ Appointment of Attendance Liaison Officer Term 1 - 4. 

➢​ Implement the revised Attendance Codes 

➢​ Board policies and procedures for Attendance Codes (L) (Q) (J) (E) 

established, consulted and implemented 

➢​ Implement the MOE Stepped Attendance Response (STAR) system to 

address absences  

➢​ Engage in the “Just Go” Collaborative attendance strategy with local 

colleges 

➢​ Engage students, parents and whānau in attendance strategy 

 



Ako - Implementing and building teacher capability with new and revised curricula.   

Target Action 

Target: Trust Based Conversations (TBC)​
Enhance teacher professional development by aligning teaching practices with 
the Learner Capabilities Matrix, through effective implementation of Trust 
Based Conversations (TBC) to support the application of best practices. 

In 2025 - 100% - all teaching staff will engage with learning and application of 
TBC 

 

 

 
 

➢​ Appoint two lead Trust Based Conversation facilitators 
 
➢​ Provide Teacher PLD and facilitate application of TBC within teacher 

practice 
 

➢​ Conduct baseline assessments and help teachers set personalized 
goals aligned with the Learner Capabilities Matrix.​
 

➢​ Encourage teachers to regularly reflect on their practices and assess 
progress using structured tools linked to the matrix.​
 

➢​ Facilitate peer collaboration and the sharing of best practices through 
TBC meetings and teacher-led workshops.​
 

➢​ Provide personalized coaching and feedback through classroom 
observations and debriefs focused on matrix integration.​
 

➢​ Track progress through TBC check-ins and celebrate achievements at 
the end of the year with a recognition event. 

Target: 

​
Engage in a collaborative inquiry into curriculum design and delivery, 
focusing on aligning with the NZC framework (Te Mātaiaho) to develop and 
implement strategies that enhance student learning  outcomes. 

 

 

➢​ Appoint Two  Lead Facilitators - Within School Teachers 

 

➢​ Invite wider staff to form Collaborative Inquiry Team alongside SLT  

 
➢​ Review - credit count and assessment load in all L1 NCEA Course 

 
➢​ Explore Whānau and Curriculum inquiry data to inform the potential 



for a student schoolwide mentoring programme 

Aspiring Achievement Targets 2025 
 
➢​ Literacy Y9 ACL - 80% of Learners within the Year 9 Accelerated 

Literacy 2025 classes will make accelerated progress of 2 Asttle steps- 
Between Start of year Data and End of year Data. 
 

➢​ Numeracy Y9ACL - 80% of Learners within the Year 9 Accelerated 
Numeracy 2025 classes will make accelerated progress 2 Asttle steps 
Between Start of year Data and End of year Data. 
 

➢​ NCEA Co-Requisite Literacy - 80% of Garin Learners assessed in 2025 
CAA will Achieve L1 Co-Requisite  
 

➢​ NCEA Co-Requisite Numeracy - 80% of Garin Learners assessed in 2025 
CAA will Achieve L1 Co-Requisite  
 

➢​ NCEA Level 1 Achieved - 82 % of Learners will Achieve 
 

➢​ NCEA Level 1 Male Student Achievement - 80% of learners will Achieve 
 

➢​ NCEA Level 1 Māori Ākonga Achievement - 78% of Learners will 
Achieve 
 

➢​ NCEA Level 1 Excellence Endorsement - 17% of students will attain 
Excellence 
 

➢​ NCEA Level 2 Excellence Endorsement - 19% of Students will attain 
Excellence 

 

 

➢​ Year 9 learners are selected for ACL based on Asttle start-of-year data, 
with progress tracked throughout the year. 
 

➢​ Year 9 learners are selected for ACN based on Asttle start-of-year data, 
with progress tracked throughout the year. 
 

➢​ Learners in year 10 have their Literacy and Numeracy  learning 
assessed and tracked - learners identified as ready to be assessed in 
the NCEA CAA for Literacy and Numeracy will undertake this 
assessment at either or both the assessment periods. 
 

➢​ Faculties will monitor students achievement trends to enable 
achievement in line with Equity Bands 

 
➢​ Each faculty will evaluate L1 and L2 2024 excellent Endorsement 

results, identify and implement necessary changes in teaching, 
learning and assessment to enable excellent endorsement rate 
increase in line with Equity Band 427 

Our Māori Ākonga achievement  
 
Enhance the cultural inclusivity and recognition of Te Reo Māori through 
further implementation of dual signage (English and Te Reo) across the 
campus. 
 
 
 
 

 
➢​ 2025 Budget $5,000 for Te reo signage  

 
➢​ Implement duel signage in the naming Te Mauri Tapu - Religious 

Education Learning Centre - ADW cost 
 

➢​ Engage with Māori stakeholders, local iwi, and language experts to 
ensure the accuracy and cultural appropriateness of Te Reo used in 
signage. 



 
 
 
 
 
Foster the growth and development of Kapa Haka at the College 

 
➢​ Engage stakeholders in identifying priority areas, design, and install 

signage. 
 
 

➢​ 2025 Budget $8,400 - Employ an experienced Kapa Haka Tutor 
 

➢​ Timetable Kapa Haka with least impact on learning and assessment 
 

➢​ Engage with Māori stakeholders, local iwi, and kapa haka  experts to 
develop a vision and long term strategic plan for Kapa Haka. 

Whanautanga - Learning that is relevant to New Zealanders today and throughout their lives. 

➢​ Reinforce daily opportunities for prayer, reflection, and liturgical celebrations that foster a personal encounter with Christ. 

➢​ Ensure Catholic Prayer traditions are taught and applied throughout the college 

➢​ Create opportunities for whānau to participate in and contribute to the spiritual and community-building activities of the school. 

➢​ Facilitating collaborative projects that leverage the diverse gifts of the school community to address local and global needs, reflecting the principle of 

the common good. 

➢​ The Sacramental Programme is established with the Richmond Parish  and accessible for students and staff through effective alignment with the parish. 

➢​ Property Development toward Maximum Roll - SLT & Board Property Committee engage in consultation with key stakeholders on property 

development - Multi Learning Centre and Internal development of Williams Centre & Pompallier resourcing upgrade  

 

 




